

4/18/2017

UNPAID OBLIGATION

Mr. Tharps is hereby suspended until he pays fine #NFLD-2017-071 (\$300.00) at Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99

WILLIAMS, TED J

Mea on 3/29/2017

BUTLER, PA

FINED: \$500

YOB 1959

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION (BUTE/LASIX)

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Mr. Williams was the trainer of record for JOHN PAUL in the 6th Race at The Meadows on March 29, 2017. Post race analysis of sample number 307417 showed the presence of PHENYLBUTAZONE at a level of 4.90 +/- 0.50 mcg/mL, which is above the level permitted in Pennsylvania. Having waived his right to a formal hearing, split sample, and right to appeal, Mr. Williams is hereby fined \$500.(Fine paid)

WINACOTT, MARK W

PPk on 3/28/2017

CAVAN, ON

FULL - 30 DAYS, 3/29/2017 THRU 4/27/2017

YOB 1961

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

The Board of Stewards, having received a report from the Pompano Park association security that on 3/28/17, Mr. Winacott had his dorm room searched and they found multiple items, including syringes, needles and multiple injectable solutions. This is in violation of Florida Code 61D-6.004. Mr. Winacott, having waived his rights to a formal hearing and having accepted responsibility for his actions, is hereby suspended for a period of thirty (30) days, March 29, 2017 through and including April 27, 2017.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

DUNN, JAMES ERWIN

PRc on 4/20/2017

NEWBURGH, ME

FINED: \$100

YOB 1964

OTHER

PRC whip rule "Drivers at Plainridge Racecourse must keep a rein in each hand from the start to the finish of each race ". While driving No. 6, Keystone Wallace in Race 9 on April 20, 2017, Mr. Dunn was "one handing" in the stretch. Fines are due within 48 hours to the racing division at PRC

HARVEY, DANITA S Mea on 4/19/2017	MINERAL CITY, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1954
FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK		
JOHNSTON, AARON M PcD on 4/11/2017	EVANS CITY, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1990
LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED		
MC NICHOL, MYLES R PPk on 4/17/2017	MARGATE, FL FINED: \$100	YOB 1948
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
MITCHELL, PHILLIP L RcR on 4/23/2017	WOODSIDE, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1953
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR PHL on 4/9/2017	BOCA RATON, FL FINED: \$200	YOB 1966
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE		
NOBLE, DANIEL N MVR on 4/10/2017	XENIA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE		
ROBERTS, JONATHAN W RcR on 4/19/2017	DOVER, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1981
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
SMITH, JEREMY R MVR on 4/15/2017	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1980
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
STILL, RICHARD WAYNE RcR on 4/23/2017	ALEXANDRIA, VA FINED: \$150 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1971
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
WAISHES, EDWARD W RcR on 4/23/2017	HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1994
DRIVING IN A HALF-IN AND HALF-OUT POSITION		

WALLIS, KEVIN W

PPk on 4/18/2017

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK

WILKES BARRE, PA

FINED: \$100

YOB 1956

YODER, WILBUR L

Mea on 4/19/2017

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

WASHINGTON, PA

FINED: \$200

HORSE PLACED 6

YOB 1964